ORDINANCE NO. 2024-019

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOLFFORTH, TEXAS ADOPTING THE CITY OF WOLFFORTH'S ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2024, AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025; AND PROVIDING OTHER DETAILS RELATING TO THE PASSAGE OF THIS ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the Budget of the City of Wolfforth incorporated herein for all purposes as Exhibit "A", for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025, was duly and timely presented to the City Council by the Mayor and City Manager; and

WHEREAS, the Budget of the City of Wolfforth was filed with the City Secretary's Office for the required number of days of public display; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was ordered by the City Council and public notice of said hearing was caused to be given by the City Council in accordance with applicable law, and said public hearing was held according to said notice; and

WHEREAS, the adoption of the said budget will require raising more revenue from property taxes than in the previous year; and

WHEREAS, it being the opinion of the Mayor and City Council that said Budget should be adopted,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOLFFORTH, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the appropriations for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025, for the support of the general government of the City of Wolfforth, Texas, be fixed and determined for the said terms in accordance with expenditures shown in the Budget appended hereto as Exhibit "A".

SECTION 2. That the Budget, as shown in words and figures in Exhibit "A", is hereby approved in all respects and adopted as the City of Wolfforth budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> That this Ordinance shall be effective immediately.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict.

PASSED AND APPROVED this, the 26th day of August, 2024

CITY OF WOLFFORTH

CHARLES ADDINGTON, II, MAYOR

ATTEST:

TERRI ROBINETTE, CITY SECRETARY